# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

## FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & mash, printers to the state. 1873.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

### Chapter 354.

Снар. 354,

An act to incorporate the Diamond Slate Company, in the county of Piscataquis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Aretas Chapin, Albert W. Chapin, Francis M. Chapin Corporators. and Charles W. Chapin, their associates, successors and assigns. are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Diamond Slate Company, for the purpose of quarrying and Corporate name. manufacturing slate in its various forms, and for any purpose in Purpose. which slate rock can be used, with all the powers and privileges, Privileges and and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations, by the laws of this state.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and May hold real and nersonal personal estate to an amount not exceeding, at any one time, two estate. hundred and fifty thousand dollars, with full powers to manage and dispose of the same.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1873.

### Chapter 355.

An act to incorporate the East Piscataquis Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. F. W. Brown, Judson Briggs, Lyman Herrick, W. P. Corporators. Young, John Lindsey, Phineas Tolman, F. E. Dunning, H. F. Daggett, James L. Bishop, C. J. Ford, Lambert Sands, their associates and successors be and they are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the East Piscataquis Agricultural Society, to em- corporate name. brace the towns of Williamsburg, Barnard, Brownville, Milo, Territory. Medford, Orneville, east half of Atkinson and east half of the town of Sebec, in the county of Piscataquis, with power to sue Rights. and be sued, to have and use a common seal, to make by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state, and may take and hold property, real and May hold real personal, not exceeding ten thousand dollars, to be applied to the advancement of agriculture and mechanic arts.

Said society shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions that similar corporations are subject to.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said society shall be called by First meeting, any two of the persons named in the first section of this act, in such manner as they may determine, stating the time and place of

CHAP. 356.

meeting, at which meeting, the officers of said society shall be chosen, and such other proceedings had for a full and complete organization as a majority of the members may determine.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1873.

#### Chapter 356.

An act to authorize the county commissioners to repair the bridge across the Sebasticook river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to repair bridge.

Sect. 1. The county commissioners of Kennebec county are hereby authorized and empowered to repair and keep in repair, all of that portion of the bridge across Sebasticook river, known , as the Learned bridge, leading from Clinton Gore in the county of Kennebec, to the town of Burnham, in the county of Waldo, which is in Unity plantation, at the expense of the county.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1873.

#### Chapter 357.

An act to authorize the proprietors of the Rose Place Property, so called, in Bangor, to extend a wharf into the tide waters of Penobscot river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to build wharf.

Location of.

Sect. 1. Thomas N. Egery, Charles D. Bryant, Samuel F. Hersey, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to build a wharf on their own land, in the city of Bangor, extending into the tide waters of the Penobscot river one hundred feet from high water mark, the same to be constructed on said river at a point above B. H. Mace's northerly line.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1873.